| RESOLUTION NO. |  |
|----------------|--|
|                |  |

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE PROCEDURES FOR NAMING AND RENAMING OF PROPERTIES, FACILITIES, PARKS, STREETS AND MEMORIALS.

WHEREAS, Subsection 155.14(H) of the City of Hollywood, Code of Ordinances, requires City Commission approval of naming and renaming of streets and City facilities and for establishment of application fees and procedures by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-1998-404, on November 18, 1998, establishing application Fees and Procedures for the renaming of City facilities (Procedures); and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-2001-169, on June 6, 2001, which clarified that giving a street or City facility an additional name, would not be considered a renaming thereof; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-2005-89, which repealed Resolution R-2001-169 in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-2008-084, which amended the Procedures to establish criteria for Veteran's Memorial Plaques; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-2009-37, on February 4, 2009, which revised the Procedures to prohibit properties, facilities, parks, streets, and memorials from being named for current sitting members of the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution R-2012-197, which repealed all the previous resolutions pertaining to the procedures; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has expressed an interest in updating the Naming and Renaming Policy under the Public and Private Streets Criteria section to delete the requirement that the proposed name change requires the valid signature of two-thirds (2/3) of the record property owners which property abuts the street supporting the proposed name change;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

| Secti<br>Naming Policy and                            |            | That it hereby<br>ıres.          | / approve | es the at  | tached  | City of | Holly  | /wood    |
|---|------------|----------------------------------|-----------|------------|---------|---------|--------|----------|
| Secti<br>Parks, Streets and                           |            | That it hereby<br>als Naming App |           | the atta   | ched Pr | opertie | s, Fac | ilities, |
| Secti<br>Plaque Application                           |            | That it hereby                   | approve   | s the atta | ached \ | /eteran | 's Me  | morial   |
| <u>Secti</u><br>immediately upon                      |            | That this res<br>ge and adoptio  |           | hall be    | in full | force   | and    | effect   |
| PAS   | SED AND    | ADOPTED th                       | is        | day (      | of      |         | ,      | 2017.    |
|   |            |                                  |           | JOSH       | LEVY, N | MAYOR   |        |          |
| ATTEST:   |            |                                  |           |            |         |         |        |          |
| PATRICIA A. CER                                       | NY, MMC    | C, CITY CLER                     | ζ         |            |         |         |        |          |
| APPROVED AS TO for the use and relicity of Hollywood, | iance of t | he                               |           |            |         |         |        |          |
| JEFFREY P. SHE  | FFEL, CI   | TY ATTORNE                       | <u></u>   |            |         |         |        |          |